venture/Consortium is debarred, all partners/members of such JV/Consortium will also stand 

debarred for the period specified in the Debarment Order. 

1.5.2. The Authority reserves its right to grant the Concession to the Selected Bidder. 

1.5.3. A Bidder is required to pay an Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) equivalent to INR Rs. 

38,93,000/- (Indian Rupees Thirty-Eight Lakhs and Ninety-Three Thousand Only) through 

NEFT/RTGS as per below mentioned details. No other mode of payment shall be acceptable 

and copy of transaction is to be attached with the documents.  The refund and forfeiture of the 

EMDs shall be as per Clause 2.19 of this RFP:

[...]

has to settle all undisputed dues to AAI/CHIAL, as detailed in Clause 2.1.1.(d). 

2.1.5. Financial capacity (“Financial Capacity”) - For demonstrating Financial Capacity the Bidder 

shall satisfy the following criteria: 

The Bidder must have minimum Annual Turnover of Rs. 8,48,26,000/- (Rupees Eight 

Crores Forty Eight Lakhs and Twenty Six Thousand only) during two (2) years  in the last 

seven (7) years, in accordance with the audited financial statements (i.e. profit and loss 

account and balance sheet along with schedules). 

The Bidders shall enclose, along with its bid documents, certificate(s) as per format provided

[...]

(b) It is accompanied by the Integrity Pact in the format specified in Technical Form-17 

of Appendix-I. 

(c) It contains a self-attested copy of the receipt for payment of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees 

Fifty Thousand only) to Authority towards the cost of RFP document. 

(d) It contains a self-attested copy of the receipt for payment of Rs. 38,93,000/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Eight Lakhs and Ninety-Three Thousand only) to Authority towards Earnest 

Money Deposit. 

3.2.2. Authority reserves the right to reject any Bid which is non-responsive and no request for 

alteration, modification, substitution or withdrawal shall be entertained by Authority in 

respect of such Bids.

[...]

expenditure incurred by the Concessionaire and the same may also be subjected to an 

independent inspection and audit by the Authority, through an independent chartered 

accountant whose expenditure will be borne by the successful bidder. 

(i) The capital expenditure plan proposed in Schedule-E shall be no less than Rs.25,000 

(Twenty five thousand) only per sqm of floor area of location during phase 1 and no 

less than Rs.15,000 (Fifteen thousand) per sqm of floor area location during phase 2. 

(ii) The concessionaire shall develop minimum 60% of Concessioned Premises within 

one year from the Concession Term commencement date. 

(iii) The concessionaire shall develop minimum 75% of Concessioned Premises within

[...]

equipment/goods strategy as may be directed by Authority. The Bidder shall be responsible for 

procurement, operations and maintenance of the equipment. Any vehicle used within the 

terminal must be battery operated only. 

2. The capital expenditure that the Bidder may propose shall not be less than Rs.25,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Five Thousand only) per square metre during Phase-I in respect of the Concessionaire 

Managed Locations comprised in the Concession. 

3. The capital expenditure investment in Phase 2 should not be less than Rs.15,000 (Rupees 

Fifteen Thousand only) per square metre. Bidder to provide a detailed breakdown of capital 

expenditure on separate sheet to show how total cost is derived. 

4. The Concessionaire may be required to show proof of expenditure and be subjected to audit, 

whose expenditure has to be borne by the Concessionaire.